A summary of the October 2012 TRRP Plan updates (Change 17) is as follows:
Part 1 –
Instructions • Added new definition ‘L .  Free of Obstruction’  under General Information –
   J. Classification –    6. Obstruction Type.
Part 4 –
Data Dictionary • Basement/Enclosure/Crawlspace Type:  Added text to ‘No Basement’ and
  ‘Enclosure’ definitions.
• Cancellation/Voidance Reason:  Revised text for reason codes ‘03’ and ‘08’.

	 Policies with original new business dates prior to October
1, 2009, can report 9999.0 in the current BFE.
	 If the Grandfathering Type code is ‘1’ or blank, policies
will report 9999.0 in the current BFE.
	 If the Grandfathering Type code is ‘2’ or ‘3’ and the Post-
FIRM construction indicator is ‘N’ and Current Map Info –
Flood Risk Zone is AE, A01-A30, VE, V01-V30, AH, or AR dual
zones, the current BFE can be reported with any elevation,
including default value 9999.0.
	 If the Grandfathering Type code is ‘2’ or ‘3’ and the Post-
FIRM construction indicator is ‘Y’ and Current Map Info –
Flood Risk Zone is AE, A01-A30, VE, V01-V30, AH, or AR dual
zones, the current BFE cannot be reported with 9999.0.
	 If the Grandfathering Type code is ‘2’ or ‘3’, the current
BFE can be reported as 9999.0 only if the Current Map Info –
Flood Risk Zone is unnumbered V, unnumbered A, AO, AR, A99,
B, C, D, or X.
	 Preferred Risk, Group Flood, MPPP, Leased Federal Property,
Alternative, Provisional, and Tentative policies are not
eligible for Grandfathering – must report 9999.0.
	 Policies with New/Rollover indicator ‘R’ or ‘Z’ can be
reported with any Current Map Information - Base Flood
Elevation including default value 9999.0 regardless of the
original new business date.
Part 4 4-66N 	 Revision 4 (10/1/01)
Change 16 Effective 5/1/12
DATA ELEMENT: Obstruction Type
ALIAS:	 None
ACRONYM:	 WYO (PMF) OBSTRUCTION
FILE:	 Policy Master (PMF)
 Actuarial (APOL)
DESCRIPTION:
This describes the type of obstruction that may be present under
an elevated building. An obstruction includes an enclosed area
and/or machinery and equipment attached to the building below the
lowest elevated floor.
Enclosed Area: An enclosure is that portion of an elevated
building below the lowest elevated floor that is either partially
or fully shut in by rigid walls.
Certain areas are considered to be free of obstruction if the
areas have: (1) insect screening, provided that no additional
supports are required for the screening; or (2) wooden or plastic
lattice with at least 40 percent of its area open and made of
material no thicker than ½ inch; or (3) wooden or plastic slats
or shutters with at least 40 percent of their area open and made
of material no thicker than 1 inch.
In zones other than V, Vl-V30, and VE, unfinished enclosed areas
constructed with openings, such as with parallel shear walls,
open lattice walls, discontinuous foundation walls, or
combination thereof, to facilitate the free movement of water,
are not considered to be obstructions.
Machinery and equipment attached to a building below the lowest
elevated floor and below the BFE are always considered to be
obstructions, whether or not they are enclosed.
In Zones V, Vl-V30, and VE, solid breakaway walls, nonbreakaway
walls, or finished areas below the lowest elevated floor are
always considered to be an obstruction.
NOTE: Elevators are considered to be enclosures/obstructions,
with the exception of an elevated building with lattice, slats,
or shutters (including louvers) enclosing the elevator which is